



# Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

REC'D AND REPORTING  
APR 10 AM 1:57  
FPSC

**DATE:** April 9, 2001

**TO:** Division of Records and Reporting (Bayo)

**FROM:** Division of Legal Services (Davis) *md*  
Division of Competitive Services (D'Haeseleer) *md*

**RE:** Docket No. 010214-TX - Initiation of show cause proceedings against DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

This docket was opened prematurely. Upon further consideration, staff believes that a show cause action against DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company is not warranted at this time. Therefore, this docket should be closed administratively.

cc: ~~Division of Legal Services (Fudge)~~  
Division of Consumer Affairs (Lowery)  
Division of Competitive Services (M. Watts)

*Closed in accordance  
w/ APM 2.07 C.S.A.*

*SM  
4/16/01*